used as the reference models for the conventional and prompt atmospheric neutrino

fluxes. The uncertainty in the primary cosmic ray slope, ∆γ, changes the shape of

the predicted atmospheric neutrino flux. This is modeled by introducing an energy

dependent weight (E/Emedian)∆γ where Emedian is the median neutrino energy at final

cut level. The median energy is 1.17 TeV for the conventional atmospheric neutrino

prediction and 7.24 TeV for the prompt atmospheric neutrino prediction.

127

The detector efficiency, ε, affects the overall event rate in the IceCube detector.

The magnitude of this systematic error combines in quadrature the systematic uncer-

tainties in the absolute DOM sensitivity, the neutrino interaction cross section, and

the muon energy loss cross sections giving an allowed range of ±8.3%.

The scattering and absorption coefficients b(405) and a(405) are implemented

as discrete nuisance parameters in the analysis. This is facilitated by generating a

set of neutrino MC simulations for a range of allowed values for the scattering and

absorption coefficients, which are summarized in Table 11.2.

Table 11.2: Simulated range of scattering and absorption coefficients

be(405) a(405)

baseline baseline

+10% +10%

−10% −10%

+10% −10%

−10% +10%

The primary goal of the analysis is the search for evidence of diffuse astrophysical

muon neutrinos. The main physics parameter in this search is the normalization of a

hypothetical E−2 spectrum:

Φa = NaE
−2 (11.3)

Where Na has units of GeV−1cm−2s−1sr−1. Other astrophysical models are also

considered in the analysis and are tested in the next chapter. The primary analysis

also includes the absolute normalization of the prompt atmospheric neutrino flux as a

physics parameter. The likelihood function therefore has two physics parameters and

128

five nuisance parameters:

L(θr, θs) = L (Na, 1 + αp, 1 + αc,∆γ, ε, be(405), a(405)) (11.4)

The profile likelihood construction can also be used to determine the conventional

atmospheric neutrino flux. This analysis promotes the deviation in the conventional